
* Status is based upon the majority option of Region VI only. Rejected = Not Supported, More Info = No Decision made. Additional Information Required, Accepted = Position is supported by the region at this time. 

Item Status Code Section Submitted by Topic Notes Dated Reviewed Notes:

1 REJECTED 2018 IBC 1004 Joe Summers Occupant load calculations The code is inconsistant in how occupant loads should be calculated due to the use of net area v gross area v malls 9/24/2020 Look at item 14

2 MORE INFO 2018 IBC 1014.7 Joe Summers Handrail clearances
The code defines the minimum clearance between the handrail and wall but does not define the proximity of the handrail in relation 

to the stairs or ramps.  Handrails can be set back from the outer edge of the stair.

3 REJECTED 2018 IBC 1007.1.2 Joe Summers
Exit access doorway 

arrangements

When 3 or more exits are required the code states the 3 or more shall be spaced a reasonable distance apart.  What is reasonable 

distance?

4 2021 IPC 504.6 Joe Summers Discharge pipe from PRV's
With the introduction of press on caps, the ends of the pipes are being capped, CT is amending the code to cut the ends at a 45 degree 

angle (PMGCAC will be taking this item up)

5 2021 IMC 1006.6 Joe Summers Discharge pipe from PRV's
With the introduction of press on caps, the ends of the pipes are being capped, CT is amending the code to cut the ends at a 45 degree 

angle (PMGCAC will be taking this item up)

6 2018 IRC M2002.4 Joe Summers Discharge pipe from PRV's
With the introduction of press on caps, the ends of the pipes are being capped, CT is amending the code to cut the ends at a 45 degree 

angle also to add similar requirements as found in section P2804.6.1 (PMGCAC will be taking this item up)

7 2018 IRC P2804.6.1 Joe Summers Discharge pipe from PRV's
With the introduction of press on caps, the ends of the pipes are being capped, CT is amending the code to cut the ends at a 45 degree 

angle (PMGCAC will be taking this item up)

8 2018 IMC 606.2.2 Bill McKinney
Common supply and 

return air systems

Where multiple air-handling systems share common supply or return air ducts or plenums with a combined design capacity greater 

than 2,000 cubic feet per minute, the supply air system shall be provided with smoke detectors in accordnace with Section 606.2.1.  

EXCEPTION: Individual smoke detectors shall not be required for each fan-powered terminal unit, provided such units do not have an 

individual design capacity greater than 2,000 cubic feet per minute and will be shut down by the actviatio of the smoke detectors 

required by Section 606.2.1

9/24/2020
CT will probably not have this requirement in the 

next code

9 ACCEPTED 2018 CT 1015.9 Peter Zvingilas Retaining walls

Retaining walls with a difference in finish grade from the top of the wall to the bottom of the wall that is greater than 4 feet(1219 

mm) shall be provided with guards complying with Sections 1015.3, 1015.4 and 1607.8 when there is a walking surface, parking lot or 

driveway on the high side located closer than 2 feet (610 mm) to the retaining wall.  For the purpose of this section, grass, planting 

beds or landscaped areas shall not be considered a walking surface.

9/24/2020 What is the meaning of landscaped area?

10 REJECTED 2021 IFC 507.2 Kevin Duerr-Clark Type of water supply
NYS currently adds the following language as an exception to 507.2  Exception: In rural and suburban areas in which adequate and 

reliable water supply systems do not exist, the fire code official is authorized to aprove the use of NFPA 1142.
9/24/2020

11 ACCEPTED
IBC/IPMC/IE

BC/IFC

New 

Section in 

Chapter 4

Kevin Duerr-Clark
Live Fire Training 

Facilities

Add the following Section to IBC and similar language to other books as needed, a new definition and reference standards.

430.1 Live fire training facilities. Live fire training

facilities shall be designed, constructed, and maintained in

accordance with NFPA 1402 and NFPA 1403 and, where

required by NFPA 1402 and NFPA 1403, this code.

LIVE FIRE TRAINING FACILITIES. As defined

by NFPA 1402, fire service training centers, fire training

structures and props, gas-fueled and flammable liquid fueled

live fire training systems, mobile fire training props,

and associated training props.

NYS sees these structures being built and they are inherently not code compliant, but are regulated as a building/structure.  

The NFPA standards allows them to be built and maintained properly.

9/24/2020

12 ACCEPTED IBC Chapter 10 Joe Cassidy

Stair enclosure 

penetrations - add 

"where they directly 

serve the stair

1023.5 Penetrations. Penetrations into or through interior exit stairways and ramps are prohibited except for the following 

where they directly serve the stair:

1. Equipment and ductwork necessary for independent ventilation or pressurization.

2. Fire protection systems.

3. Security systems.

4. Two-way communication systems.

5. Electrical raceway for fire department communication systems.

6. Electrical raceway serving the interior exit stairway and ramp and terminating at a steel box not exceeding 16 square inches 

(0.010 m2).  

Such penetrations shall be protected in accordance with Section 714. There shall not be penetrations or communication 

openings, whether protected or not, between adjacent interior exit stairways and ramps.

Exception: Membrane penetrations shall be permitted on the outside of the interior exit stairway and ramp. Such penetrations 

shall be protected in accordance with Section 714.4.2.

13 ACCEPTED IBC Chapter 10 Joseph Summers

Clearances about 

handrails (add new 

section 1014.7.1) This is 

in alignment of the 

requirements of 

ICC/ANSI A117.1 section 

609.3

1014.7.1 Spacing. The space between the handrail and projecting objects below the handrail shall be 1 ½ inches (38 mm) 

minimum. The space between the handrail and projecting objects above the handrail shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.
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14 ACCEPTED IBC Chapter 10 Joseph Summers
Cummulative occupant 

loads

Add an exception back into the code that was part of the 1994 UBC

Exception: Accessory use areas which ordinarily are used only be persons who occupy the main areas of an occupancy shall be 

provided with exits as though they are completely occupied, but their occupant load need not be included in computing the 

total occupant load of the building.

When following the requirements as they are in many situations the occupant load is over inflated since an occupant cannot 

occupy more than one area at a time. An example would be an auditorium.  As currently worded the occupants of both the 

auditorium and lobby would be included in the building occupant load when in actuality the occupants of the lobby will be 

occupying the auditorium. This exception would account for situations such as this and would not include the occupant loads 

of toilet rooms and other similar spaces. This exception was part of the 1994 Uniform Building Code.

15 MORE INFO IBC 308.4 Ben Moffatt
Memory Care as Group 

I2 Occupancy

We are seeing an increasing need for advanced memory care or early onset dementia care in our State.. As a result many new 

residential board and care facilities (I-1 Cond. 1/2) are being brought forth with "memory care wings". As the AHJ we have 

argued that individuals with depleted mental cognition of varying degrees may not be able to take, understand or follow 

through with verbal commands during an emergency event. Additionally, given the nature of their reduced capacity they me 

be unable to remember the exercises practiced during an evacuation drill, which could further reduce their ability to self-

preserve. Additional egress locking arrangements (delayed egress) are also utilized in these wings to prevent wandering. An 

additional concern is the progressive nature of dementia and cognition impairment leaving facility staff to determine when the 

facility is no longer adequate for a resident with AHJ having no recourse to evaluate a patients mental capacity.  

We feel that the need for additional verbal direction, the potential for forgetting the proper egress procedures during an 

emergency and the need for additional restraint mechanisms such as delayed egress, more accurately depict the usage as 

Group I-2.  We would propose adding "Memory Care Facilities" under the Group I2 usages that shall be included.but not 

limited to..

ICC 6070 MORE INFO IPMC 310, 310.1, 310.1.1China Clarke
Maintenance of Accessible 

Facilities

10 ACCESSIBILITY

310.1 Maintenance of f acilit ies. A facility that is required to be accessible shall be maintained accessible during

occupancy.

310.1.1 Extent of applicat ion. The accessible features of a facility shall be maintained in good repair, in a clean,

structurally sound, and sanitary condition and free from impediments to accessibility.

Reason: The current code does not clearly state that accessible features, installed as required by the provisions of the

2021 codes, are to be maintained. Section 102.2 of the 2021 PMC speaks broadly about the maintenance of '"Equipment,

systems, devices and safeguards required by this code or a previous regulation or code under which the structure or

premises was constructed, altered or repaired shall be maintained in good working order."For example, interior and

exterior accessible features required by the IBC, including but not limited to parking and passenger loading facilities

(Section 1106); fixed seating in assembly areas (Section 1108.2); toilet and bathing facilities (Section 1109.2); or

passenger elevators and lifts on accessible routes (Section 1109.7) do not fit neatly into Section 102.2. The proposed

change will ensure that it is clear that all required accessible features are to be maintained.

Cost Impact : The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction

As the Code of Federal Regulations 28, parts 35 and 36 (commonly known as ADA) already includes provisions for the

17 Fire Code/Building Code907.4.2.4 Kevin Duerr-Clark Fire Alarm Signs

907.6.6 Requires required alarms installed be monitored.  However, people attempt to use 907.4.2.4 as written to cancel their 

monitoring by adding a sign.

907.4.2.4 Signs. Where fire alarm systems are not monitored

by a supervising station, an approved permanent

sign shall be installed adjacent to each manual fire

alarm box that reads: WHEN ALARM SOUNDS—

CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Exception: Where the manufacturer has permanently

provided this information on the manual fire

alarm box.

So we propose to only allow this in compliance with 907.6.6, which dictates when it is okay and requires notification of 

termination of service.

907.4.2.4 Signs. Where fire alarm systems are not

monitored by an approved supervising station in accordance

with Section 907.6.6, an approved permanent

sign shall be installed adjacent to each manual fire

alarm box that reads: WHEN ALARM SOUNDS—

CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT.
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